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City of Sebastopol  
Design Review Board/Tree Board Staff Report 

 
Meeting Date:  December 19th, 2023 
Agenda Item:  7A 
To:   Design Review Board  
From:   John Jay, Associate Planner  
 
Subject:  Preliminary Review  
Recommendation: None  
Applicant/Owner: Jack Tibbett/Society of St. Vincent DePaul  
File Number:  2023-049  
Address:  845 Gravenstein Highway North  
CEQA Status:  Exempt  
General Plan:  Office Commercial (CO)  
Zoning:  General Commercial (CG)  
  
 
 
Introduction: 
The applicant, St Vincent De Paul is seeking feedback from the Design Review Board on the 
proposed project at 845 Gravenstein Highway North. This item is a preliminary review with the 
Design Review Board and no decision will be made.  This is an opportunity for the applicant to 
introduce the project to the Board and receive feedback on the project. The project is for a one-
story residential housing development at 845 Gravenstein Highway North. The project proposes 
to create 22 residential units of affordable housing on a .95 acre site The project is only subject 
to a Design Review permit as the project is located within the General Commercial zoning 
district and 100% affordable housing projects are permitted by right in compliance with the 
Sebastopol Municipal Code (SMC) Table 12.25-1. 
 
Project Description: 
The City of Sebastopol has received an application from The Society of St. Vincent DePaul 
(SVDP) for development of a one-story residential housing development at 845 Gravenstein 
Highway North. The project proposes to create 22 residential units of extremely low income 
(30% of Average Medium Income) which also includes supportive services for the residents. 
 
The site is approximately .95 acre (41,382 SF) that is vacant, and previously had an “Amerigas” 
store. The site is surrounded by commercial uses to the west and north, and residential to the 
northeast (the site directly to the north has both commercial in front and residential behind) and 
to the east and south, with the east and south parcels within the County’s jurisdiction with 
access from Hurlbut Ave. 
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Site/Project Background: 
The site at 845 Gravenstein Highway North was purchased by St Vincent de Paul (SVDP), a 
non-profit organization, with the goal of developing the site as affordable housing. The Society 
of St. Vincent de Paul District Council of Sonoma, Incorporated (SVDP), a local 501(c)3, is 
planning to construct twenty-two (22) units of extremely low-income housing at 805 Gravenstein 
Highway, pending funding approval from the California Department of Housing and Community 
Development's Homekey Round 3 Program. This would replace the temporary use of the SAVS 
RV safe parking village (the temporary use expires December 2024), as has been anticipated.   
 
Site History 
The site was previously used as an “Amerigas” propane store (no underground tanks), which 
has been remediated of hazardous materials, with clearance letters on file with the City.  
 
The prior owner had applied and received approval for mixed-use development that included 
first floor retail and 11 units on the upper floor.  That project (File 2016-022) was approved in 
2016 but has since expired.  The currently proposed project site plan is based on this previously 
approved site plan, with modifications to the structure design for the newly proposed use. 
 
The site is currently housing safe parking for RV’s, operated by Sonoma Applied Villages 
(SAVS) under a Temporary Use Permit approved by the Planning Commission (and approval 
upheld after an appeal by Council) in late 2022 for operation from January 2023 until December 
31, 2024.  SVDP has been leasing the site to SAVS while they prepare for permanent 
construction.  SAVS, SVDP, the City and County are working on transition of the residents at 
the SAVS RV village to other sites in preparation of permanent construction by SVDP. 
 
General Plan Consistency: 
This project is consistent with the following General Plan policies as shown below. 

• Goal LU1 - Maintain Sebastopol as a unique, charming, and environmentally 
sensitive small town that provides residents, businesses, and visitors with 
opportunities to enjoy a high quality of life. 

• Policy LU 1-2: Avoid urban sprawl by concentrating development within the City 
limits; favor infill development over annexation. 

• Policy LU 5-5: Strongly encourage residential development in a balanced and 
efficient pattern that reduces sprawl, preserves open space, and creates 
convenient connections to other land uses. 

• Policy LU 6-1: Promote increased residential densities. 

• Policy LU 6-2: Promote compact urban form that provides residential 
opportunities in close proximity to jobs, services, and transit. 

• Policy LU 7-1: Maintain an inventory of developable and appropriately zoned 
office, commercial, industrial, and mixed-use land sufficient to attract and provide 
regional services. 

• Policy LU 7-6: Encourage mixed-use developments throughout the city. 

• Policy LU 7-7: In mixed use, commercial, office, and other non-residential 
developments, encourage non-residential uses on the ground floor while allowing 
residential uses on the ground floor where appropriate. 

• Housing Element Policy C-4: The City will encourage development of new 
housing to meet a range of income levels, including market-rate housing, and a 
variety of housing sizes and types. 

• Housing Element Goal D-1: Promote Housing Affordability for both Renters and 
Homeowners 
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Additionally, the site at 845 Gravenstein Hwy North is included in the City’s Adopted Housing 
Element in the site Inventory, as a suitable site for housing development for 18 units. Per the 
City’s Zoning Code, the studio units would count as 0.5 units for density calculations, however 
they would count as 22 units of very low income housing for the City’s housing production (in 
relation to Regional Housing Need Allocation) with the State.  This would conform with the 
Housing Element and State Law, in that the development would exceed the minimum number of 
units proposed for the site as included in the City’s housing site inventory.  The proposal is 
therefore consistent with the City’s new Housing element.  (Sites included in the inventory may 
be developed with fewer units than stated in the site inventory only with special findings; sites 
developed at or above the stated units, 18 units in this case, are found to be consistent).  
 
 
Zoning Ordinance Consistency: 
The project is located within the General Commercial Zoning of Sebastopol and with that 100% 
affordable housing projects are permitted by right without the need for a conditional use permit. 
As the project is proposing to develop affordable housing at 30% of Average Median Income 
(AMI) they would meet these criteria.  
 
The project is still subject to density requirements and for this site those requirements are a 
minimum of 1 Dwelling Unit (DU) per 3,600 square feet of lot area and a maximum 1 DU per 
1,743 square feet lot area per Table 17.20-2 of the SMC.  
 

Lot Area Allowed 

Minimum 1/3600 x 41,382 11.49 units 

Maximum 1/1743 x 41,382 23.74 units 

 
The proposed 22 units is within the minimum and maximum density allowed. 
 
Parking 
As described in Table 17.110-2 of the SBC studio units are required to provide one parking 
space per studio unit, which would be a total of 22 parking spaces. Within this same table, 
parking requirements for Deed-restricted affordable housing projects are 90% of the applicable 
parking requirement which equates to 19.8, or 20 parking spaces for the proposed 
development. Bicycle parking is also required for this site at 25% of the required vehicle spaces, 
or 5 spaces.  
 
Environmental Review: 
The project to construct 22 units of permanent affordable housing is exempt from the 
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Section 15332, 
Class 32, which exempts “Infill Development Projects”, as it complies with the General Plan land 
use designation of General Commercial and the applicable goals and policies of the Land Use 
Element and Community Identity Element, as contained in this staff report and the proposed 
Resolution.  Additionally, the site is being developed in accordance with the adopted Housing 
Element site inventory. 
 

The project is also consistent with the CG: General Commercial District and applicable 
development standards of the Zoning Ordinance, as conditioned and submitted, in that 
permanent affordable housing is permitted in the CO: District.  Furthermore, the lot is 
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substantially less than five (5) acres; located within City limits; generally surrounded by urban 
uses; and does not have any identified endangered or rare species.  Finally, the site is in an 
urbanized area, which can be served by required utilities and public services, and the project 
would not result in significant traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality impacts in that it only 
involves one modest-sized building, and both traffic and air quality studies determined that the 
project would not create any significant impacts; utility service can be readily provided; and the 
project is subject to standard requirements to protect water quality.   
 
Public Comment: 
As prescribed by Section 17.460 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Department completed 
the following: (1) Provided written notice to all property owners within 600 feet of the external 
boundaries of the subject property. 
 
As of writing this report the Planning Department has not received any public comments. 
 
City Departmental Comment: 
The Planning Department routed this project to all of the city departments and the following 
departments provided comments bellow 
 
Required Findings: 
Section 17.310.030.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the following Design Review 
Procedure: In considering an application for design review, the Design Review Board, or the 
Planning Director, as the case may be, shall determine whether: 
 

• The design of the proposal would be compatible with the neighborhood or and with the 
general visual character of Sebastopol. 

• The design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties and 
the public right of way. 

• It would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood, 

• The design is internally consistent and harmonious. 

• The design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted pursuant to this 
Chapter.  

 
 
Analysis: 
The project is located at the north end of Sebastopol which used to be the site of the AmeriGas 
building which has recently been demolished. The remainder of the site is flat and vacant, with 
some temporary utilities (electrical, sewer connection) that would be replaced at the time of 
permanent construction.  There are two heritage trees at the southeastern corner of the property 
in the rear setback that would be maintained. There are also mature oak trees on the adjacent 
property to the south (also in the county jurisdiction) which may be considered property line 
trees, so impacts to those trees should be considered at the drive aisle and those parking 
spaces. The site has been recently fenced along the side and rear property lines, which is 
proposed to remain as part of a permanent development. The project proposes 28 vehicle 
parking spaces and 24 bicycle parking spaces and with that the project has excess parking from 
what is required. With that the two heritage oaks along the parking lot area on the rear southern 
corner of the lot and with an alternative configuration of the parking and reduction of paved area 
there could be additional options to preserve the health of these two onsite trees along with the 
property line trees to the southern parcel. 
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While reviewing the application staff noticed that the site data table provided shows 550 square 
feet for the dwelling units and a building floor area of 9500 square feet (which would equate to 
22 units of 432 square feet). This should be clarified in the full submittal. However, either size 
would be defined as, and meets the requirements for, a studio unit.  
 
Site layout includes keeping the currently site access/driveway at the south side of the parcel, 
which proposes no issues to staff or Caltrans.  Parking is located behind the proposed 
structures, with a landscape buffer to the eastern (county) rural residential parcel.  The 
arrangement of the buildings at the front, with a landscape buffer between the structures and 
the sidewalk, and parking behind is consistent with the City’s design guidelines, and a positive 
change to this corridor.  While the surrounding development along the corridor have parking at 
the street and buildings set back, this is likely to change as properties are improved, just as the 
Exchange Bank across the street modified that site.  
 
Staff feels the design does do a good job at locating the parking towards the back part of the 
parcel and allowing for pedestrian pathways through the middle and side of the site.  The design 
also provides well-defined open space for residents that is protected from street traffic and 
views, as well as through the central courtyard, and also provides buffers to adjoining 
developments.  
 
The project includes 24 bicycle parking stations on site where they are only required to provide 
5, which is consistent with the design guidelines and other city policies and goals. Staff is asking 
the Design Review Board for feedback on the location of the bicycle parking, as currently it’s 
located on a section of the site that isn’t very accessible and could be blocked when trash 
services are being picked up. The applicant also has the trash enclosure at the rear of the 
property, and this would need to be compliant with the local trash haulers requirements and 
given the location could be required to relocate from its proposed location. Staff will work with 
the applicant and local trash hauler to ensure the space meets all turnaround radiuses. 
 
The project plan set does not show any locations of mechanical equipment as of yet and since 
this is a preliminary review meeting, staff requests the Design Review Board and applicant 
review potential locations. Site lighting is also not included; when the plans are submitted 
lighting should respect the residential units to the north of the proposed parking lot, to the east, 
and south of this property.  
 
As for the design of the buildings, staff’s main concern is the proposed building orientation and 
how it engages the street. The elevation pages do not show a design that incorporates a style 
that is consistent with the surrounding uses.  Staff has let the applicant know about these 
concerns, and met with the applicant, who is working on some alternatives (Attached here and 
will present at the meeting) to address these concerns and also get Board input.  
 
 
The project plans do provide a layout of where proposed landscaping could be, but does not 
include a preliminary list of plant materials or irrigation layouts. Also, the site does include some 
on-site trees and property line trees, more importantly in the eastern end of the site as noted 
above. Staff is recommending that the parking lot and driveway design be reviewed in relation to 
the livelihood of those trees. The project is currently over parked, so reduction of parking spaces 
could be an option; the parking spaces on the end of the site could be eliminated to preserve 
those trees. This should be reviewed by the Board and applicant. 
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Recommendation: 
No decision on the project will be made at this meeting. However, the applicant is requesting 
feedback from the Design Review Board on the scope of the project.  In particular, staff 
requests the Design Review Board discuss the following areas and provide feedback to the 
applicant and staff:  
 

• Building design elements, particularly the front facade 

• Parking lot configuration and landscaping placement 

• Impervious surface and how to best mitigate the amount of it 
 
Attachments: 
Application materials 
Public comment 
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